

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

MIDDLESEX, ss.

SJC-13197

JOSE RODRIGUEZ
Appellant,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS PAROLE BOARD
Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER
OF THE MIDDLESEX SUPERIOR COURT

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

For JOSE RODRIGUEZ:

Melissa Allen Celli
Law Office of Melissa Allen Celli
31 Trumbull Road
Suite B
Northampton, MA 01060
617-323-8500
melissa@MelissaCelliLaw.com
BBO # 666171

February 2, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. While the Parole Board has broad discretion, it must explain the bases for its decisions in written records of decision in order to withstand constitutional scrutiny..... 4

 II. Juvenile lifers have a constitutionally protected liberty interest in a meaningful opportunity for parole..... 12

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE Pursuant to Rule 16(k) of the Massachusetts Rules of Appellate Procedure..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Perez</i> , 480 Mass. 562 (2018).....	11
<i>Deal v. Massachusetts Parole Board</i> , 484 Mass. 457 (2020).....	5
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Attorney for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 471 Mass. 12 (2015).....	4, 5, 13
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	11

Statutes

G.L. c. 127, § 130	13
